

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

PIERRE HASCHEFF, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Appellant/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

LYNDA HASCHEFF, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Case No. 86976

Electronically Filed
Jan 26 2024 02:04 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

Therese M. Shanks
Nevada Bar No. 12890
7800 Rancharrah Parkway
Reno, NV 89511
(775) 788-2257
tshanks@fennemorelaw.com

Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Respondent Pierre Hascheff

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. THE MSA	4
II. THE COLLATERAL LITIGATION AND MALPRACTICE ACTION 6	
III. THE FIRST APPEAL	7
A. Lynda Argued She Did Not Have to Indemnify Pierre Any of the Fees He Incurred in Defense of the Malpractice Action.	7
B. Lynda Loses the First Appeal.	9
IV. PROCEEDINGS ON REMAND	11
A. The District Court Makes a Determination on Ambiguity, as Ordered by This Court.	11
B. The Prevailing Party Confusion.	13
C. The District Court Awards an Unreasonable Amount of Fees to Lynda.	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES TO LYNDA, RATHER THAN TO PIERRE.	18
A. A “Prevailing Party” Must Obtain a Judgment that Alters the Other Party’s Behavior to Their Benefit, not Their Detriment.	18
B. Pierre, Not Lynda, is the Prevailing Party.	22
C. Alternatively, Pierre’s Fees are a Set-Off to Lynda’s.	25
D. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Awarding an Unreasonable Amount of Fees.	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT CERTAIN OF PIERRE’S FEES ARE NOT “IN DEFENSE” OF MALPRACTICE ACTION	28

A. Fees Incurred In Defense of Pierre’s Trial Testimony in the Collateral Litigation are “in defense” of the Malpractice Action.....28

B. Alternatively, the District Court Erred in Declining to Award Fees for the February 2019 Entries.32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>145 E. Harmon II Tr. v. Residences at MGM Grand – Tower A. Owners’ Ass’n,</i> 136 Nev. 115, 460 P.3d 455 (2020).....	18
<i>Am. Power Prod., Inc. v. CSK Auto, Inc.,</i> 396 P.3d 600 (Ariz. 2017)	19
<i>Berkson v. LePome,</i> 126 Nev. 492, 245 P.3d 560 (2010).....	25
<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat’l Bank,</i> 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	26
<i>Dickenson v. State, Dep’t of Wildlife,</i> 110 Nev. 934, 877 P.2d 1059 (1994).....	29
<i>Farrar v. Hobby,</i> 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	16, 21
<i>Frog Creek Partners, LLC v. Vance Brown, Inc.,</i> 141 Cal. Rptr. 3d 834 (Ct. App. 2012)	25
<i>Galardi v. Naples Polaris, LLC,</i> 129 Nev. 306, 301 P.3d 364 (2013).....	29
<i>Golightly & Vannah, PLLC v. TJ Allen, LLC,</i> 132 Nev. 416, 373 P.3d 103 (Nev. 2016)	23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	20, 21, 26, 27
<i>Herbst v. Humana Health Ins. Of Nev.,</i> 105 Nev. 586, 781 P.2d 762 (1989).....	27
<i>Hornwood v. Smith’s Food King No. 1,</i> 105 Nev. 188, 772 P.2d 1284 (1989).....	16, 19, 20, 21

<i>Kenyon-Noble Lumber Co. v. Dependent Foundations, Inc.</i> , 432 P.3d 133 (Mont. 2018).....	23
<i>Love v. Love</i> , 114 Nev. 572, 959 P.2d 523 (1998).....	19
<i>LVMPD v. Blackjack Bonding</i> , 131 Nev. 80, 343 P.3d 608 (Nev. 2015)	21
<i>MB Am. Inc. v. Alaska Pac. Leasing</i> , 132 Nev. 78, 367 P.3d 1286 (Nev. 2016)	23
<i>McKnight v. 12th & Div., Props. LLC</i> , 709 F. Supp. 653 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	19
<i>Mohr Park Manor v. Mohr</i> , 83 Nev. 107, 424 P.2d 101 (1967).....	29
<i>Nev. N. Ry. Co. v. Ninth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 51 Nev. 201, 273 P. 177 (1929).....	22
<i>Randano v. Turk</i> , 86 Nev. 123, 466 p.2d 218 (1970)	31
<i>Rd. & Hwy. Builders v. N. Nev. Rebar</i> , 128 Nev. 384, 284 P.3d 377 (2012).....	31
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Sack v. Tomlin</i> , 110 Nev. 204, 871 P.2d 298 (1994).....	21
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> , 951 P.2d 399 (1998).....	19
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 119 Nev. 492, 78 P.3d 507 (2003).....	30
<i>Tarkanian v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 103 Nev. 331, 741 P.2d 1345 (1987) (reversed on other grounds)	26

Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent Sch. Dist.,
489 U.S. 782 (1989).....16, 21, 23

Traffic Control Servs., Inc. v. United Rentals, NW., Inc.,
120 Nev. 168, 87 P.3d 1054 (2004).....30

Univ. of Nevada v. Tarkanian,
110 Nev. 581, 879 P.2d 1180 (1994).....21, 26

Valley Elec. Ass’n v. Overfield,
121 Nev. 7, 106 P.3d 1198 (2005).....20, 22

Women’s Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Nev. Nat’l Bank,
623 F. Supp. 469 (D. Nev. 1985).....19, 20

Statutes

NRS 18.010(2)19

NRS 18.010(2)(a).....14, 17, 18, 25

NRS 51.035(3)(a).....30

NRS 123.22031

Other Authorities

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 25(b).....36
